PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	1			
		Name	Execution Date		
			08/13/2012		
			08/07/2012		
Charles Jing Yang			08/07/2012		
Richard Lee Lane			08/13/2012		
Igor Ivanovich Zem	skov		08/14/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA				
Name:	BISSELL Ho	mecare, Inc.			
Street Address:		2345 Walker Avenue, N.W.			
City:		GRAND RAPIDS			
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	49544-2516				
		Nu	mbor		
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 29423		29423707			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fox Number: 6167/21010					
Phone:	x Number: 6167421010 one: 616-742-3500				
Email:	patents@mcgarrybair.com				
Correspondence wi via US Mail.		e-mail address first; if that is unsucces	ssful, it will be sent		
Correspondent Name: MCGARRY BAIR PC					
Address Line 1:	32 Market Ave. SW				
Address Line 2:					
Address Line 4:	GRANE	RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		71189-3470			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Erin E. Hall	PATENT		
502024183][REEL: 028782 FRAME: 0678		

Total Attachments: 5			
source=G0712121#page1.tif			
source=G0712121#page2.tif			
source=G0712121#page3.tif			
source=G0712121#page4.tif			
source=G0712121#page5.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Adam Luedke, Lawrence Chun-Hei Chu, Charles Jing Yang, Richard Lee Lane, and Igor Ivanovich Zemskov residing, respectively, at 17295 South St., Holland, Michigan 49424, Unit 18, block E. Building 13 Bi Hai Yun Tian, Qiao Cheng Dong Rd. Futian District, Shenzhen, China, Unit 601, Building 2, Yanling Rd. Shiqi District, Zhongshan, China, 423 West Third Street, Columbus, Ohio 43201, and 8226 Glencree Place, Dublin, Ohio 43016, (hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

BODY OF A STEAM CLEANER

for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by Assignors as of the respective dates associated with their respective names herein, and

WHEREAS, BISSELL Homecare, Inc., a corporation of the State of Michigan having its principal office and place of business in the City of Grand Rapids, County of Kent, State of Michigan, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention and application aboveidentified, and in, to, and under any Letters Patent that may be obtained for said invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignors from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under: said invention and application above identified; any Letters Patent of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof, any corresponding applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and for their respective legal representatives, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this **ASSIGNMENT**.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this **ASSIGNMENT** shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignors covenant and agree that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors. Assignors hereby authorize and request Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the United States Serial No. and filing date for said application above identified:

U.S. Serial No. <u>29/423,707</u> Filed <u>June 4, 2012</u>

but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignors have respectively hereunto set their hands on the dates indicated below.

Dated:	Aug 13	2012	SIGNATURE:	<u>(1-1</u>		2	
			NAME:	Adam Luedke	\bigcirc		
STATE	OF Michic	ر <mark>(م.م.</mark>)					
COUNT	Y OF <u>\</u>		N.				
Luedke, and ackr	On this <u>13</u> ^m to me known and nowledged the same	known to me to	be the person de	escribed in and w	ho execut	e me the above-named and the foregoing inst in said instrument.	l Adam rument
	theen D.Ko			- r	KAT		-
Notary F	Public, Kent	County,	Michigan		Notary P	fLEEN D KASIOREK ublic, State of Michigan County of Kent	
My com	mission expires:	7-7-20	18	_	My Comm Acting in the C	County of Kent ission Expires Jul. 07, 2018 county of	
						•••••	
Dated:		···	SIGNATURE:				
			NAME:	Lawrence Chun	-Hei Chu		
Dated:			WITNESS SIGN	IATURE:		·	<u> </u>
							• • • •
Dated:			SIGNATURE:				
			NAME:	Charles Jing Yan	ng		
Dated:			WITNESS SIGN	ATURE:			

Assignment (G0708418).docx

PATENT REEL: 028782 FRAME: 0681 Assignors hereby authorize and request Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the United States Serial No. and filing date for said application above identified:

but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignors have respectively hereunto set their hands on the dates indicated below.

Dated:	SIGNATURE:	
	NAME:	Adam Luedke
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
to me known and known to me to be	the person describe	personally appeared before me the above-named lgor, ad in and who executed the foregoing instrument and the purposes set forth in said instrument.
Notary Public,Cour	nty,	_
My commission expires:		_
Dated: ANGUST 7, 2012	SIGNATURE: NAME:	Lawrence Qun-Hei Chu
Dated:	WITNESS SIG	NATURE:
Dated: <u>Aug. 07. 2012</u>	SIGNATURE:	charlos
Dated:	NAME:	Charles Jing Yang
	WITNESS 5101	NATURE

Assignment (G0708418)

-2-

Dated:	8/13/12	
--------	---------	--

1h SIGNATURE:

Richard Lee Lane

STATE OF Pennsylvania)
) ss.
COUNTY OF Allegheny)

On this <u> 13^{++} </u> day of <u>AuguSt</u>, 2012, personally appeared before me the above-named Richard Lee Lane, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

Unistina M. Jamine Notary Public, <u>Allegheny</u> My commission expires: <u>June</u>	County, <u>Pittsburg</u> r	
Dated:	SIGNATUR	
STATE OF	NAME:)) ss.	Igor Ivanovich Zemskov
COUNTY OF) 33.	
Ivanovich Zemskov, to me known a	and known to me to b	2012, personally appeared before me the above-named I be the person described in and who executed the forego

instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

Notary Public, _____County, _____

My commission expires: _____

Dated:	SIGNATURE:	
	NAME:	Richard Lee Lane
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	

On this ______ day of ______, 2012. personally appeared before me the above-named Richard Lee Lane, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

	_
Notary Public,County,	
My commission expires:	
Dated: AUG 14, 2012 SIGNATURE:	
NAME:	Igor Ivanovich Zemskov
STATE OF OHIO	
COUNTY OF DELAWARE	
	personally appeared before me the above-named Igor
Ivanovich Zemskov, to me known and known to me to be the	he person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free ac	t and deed in and topling purposes set forth in said
Lauise a Auley	LOUISE A. NUNLEY
Notary Public, <u>DHIO</u> County. <u>DEIAWAI</u>	RE My Commission Expires
My commission expires: July 06, 2014	July 6, 2014

Assignment (G0708418).docx

RECORDED: 08/14/2012